Revised JOHRTS 2017-2020
Amendment # 1

Transportation
Improvement

Program

Effective from October 1, 2016 to

September 30, 2020 L

South East Texas Regional Planning
Commission-Metropolitan Planning
Organization (SETRPC-MPO) for

the Jefferson-Orange-Hardin
Regional Transportation
Study (JOHRTS) Area

Adopted on
December 8,
2016

32-day Public
Comment Period
October 21 2016 -
November 21, 2016



FY 2017

TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION

JOHRTS TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information

Funding Information (YOE)

Project Sponso PORT ARTHUR TRANSIT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project Information 17001-FXX Federal (FTA) Funds $4,070,225
(reference number, etc) State Funds from TxDOT
Other Source $718,275
FTA Apportionment 2017 Fiscal Year Cost $4,788,500
Project Phas Capital Assistance
Description REPLACE SIX TRANSIT BUSES Total Project Cost $4,788,500
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Sec 5309 ID Numb Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0
(Date & Amount)
Amendment Date & Action
General Project Information Eunding Information (YOE)
Project Sponso PORT ARTHUR TRANSIT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project Information 17002-FXX Federal (FTA) Funds $1,501,200
(reference number, etc) State Funds from TxDOT
Other Source $166,800
FTA Apportionment 2017 Fiscal Year Cost $1,668,000
Project Phas Capital Assistance
Description CONSTRUCT ALTERNATIVE Total Project Cost $1,668,000
FUELING STATION
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Sec 5309 ID Numb Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0
(Date & Amount)
Amendment Date & Action
General Project Information Eunding Information (YOE)
Project Sponso PORT ARTHUR TRANSIT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project Information 17003-FXX Federal (FTA) Funds $795,349
(reference number, etc) State Funds from TxDOT
Other Source $198,837
FTA Apportionment 2017 Fiscal Year Cost $994,186
Project Phas Capital Assistance
Description REPLACE EIGHT PARA Total Project Cost $994,186
TRANSIT BUSES
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Sec 5309 ID Numb Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0

Amendment Date & Action

(Date & Amount)

Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment # 1

1



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

FY 2017-2020

Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment # 1
2



0% 0% papiemy
0% 0% pai1sanbay
SHpai) Juswdolpasg uoneuodsuel |
762'€€6'0r$  [vOT'LTL'6T$  |060'0TCTes  [cov'reEv'8$  |€29'v89v$  |6T8'6YLES spunj [e10]
0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ (s1ajsuesy YMH4 1oul) o1
JBY1Q J0 eoaliugdis Ajjeuoiday

8YS'8TG'v$ 9€6'605'C$ 219'800°C$ L€9'6CT'T$ v8Y°',29% €GT'C0S$ TTEG 095 0T

Y0T'vT16$ 0C8‘z8Ts ¥82'T€L$ 9zs'8ees G0.L'S$ TC8'C8T$ Y00Z> sanlligesiq/m 9doad7gsIoluss-0TES 995 | 6

0% 0$ 0% 0% M00C< Wopdaid MeN - LTEG 09S| 8

0$ 0$ 0% 0% M00C< YVl - 9TES 09SG| L

0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ Y00Z< Sanlliqesiq/m 8]doad7psioluas-0TES 99S| 9

0% 0$ 0% 0% Y00C< sailjioed sng @ sng - 6EES 09S| G

0% 0% 0% 0$ Jleday pooY 4o 91e1S - LEEG "09S|

0% 0$ 0% 0% JUBLISBAU| ABMBPINY Paxld - 60ES 089S | €

0$ 0$ 0% 0$ M00T> eInwIo4 paziueqin - LOES 99S| ¢

Zv9°‘00G'GES 8Y¥'vC0'LT$ v6T'9.L7'8T$ 6€2'9L0°L$ 78ETTOV$ GG8'V90°c$ M00C< eInwio4 paziueqin - LOES 09S| T

|e1ol ydrew |eJspaq |e1ol ydrey |eisps4

sweJgold Hsuel|
|elol 0c0¢C Ad
sJe||od (JOA) ainupuadx3 Jo JeaA ul saingid ||
0% 0% 0% papiemy
0$ 0% 0% palsanbay
SHpal) Juswdopasg uoneuodsuel |
207'66E£8$ _m\.m.mmmém _mww.mm\._mw cov'6vE‘8$ _mhm.mﬁoém _mNm.mNh.mw 880°0G.'GT$ _mw¢.mmﬁmm _moo.wmm.mm spun4 [elol
0$ 0$ 0$ (s1jsuedy YMHA4 1oul) o1
JBY10 J0 eoliugdis Ajjleuoiday
LE96CT'T$ v8Yv°L29% €GT°20S$ LE96CTTS v8Y°',29% €GT°20S$ LE96CTTS v8Y°',29% €GT°20S$ TTEG 095 0T
9zs'sces G0.L'Gv$ T28C8T$ 976'8Tes G0.'S$ 128'C8T$ 976'8Tes G0.L'S$ TC8'C8T$ %00¢> senlligesia/m 8|doadgsIoluas-0TES "09S| 6
0% 0$ 0$ M00C< Wopdald MeN - LTEG 09S| 8
0% 0$ 0% M00C< YVl - 9TES 095G L
0$ 0$ 0$ 100Z< Sanlliqesiq/m 8]doad79sIolusas-0TES "99S| 9
0% 0% 0$ Y00C< sailjioe4 sng @ sng - 6EES 09S| G
0% 0$ 0% Jleday pooY 4o 81e1S - LEEG "09S|
0% 0% 0% Juswisanu| Aemaping paxid - 60ES 99S| €
0% 0$ 0$ M00Z> eInwIo4 paziueqin - LOES 99S| ¢
6ECTYO'LS 78€°'086°C$ GG8'VS0‘ES 6€C'T66'9% 78€'9v6°€$ GG8'VY0‘ES GZ6TBEVTS 962°'080°G$ 629TTE6$ M00C< eInwIo4 paziueqn - LOES 09S| T
|e1ol ydley |eJspaq |elol yaogrey |eJspa |e1ol yadre |eJapa
weigold Nusuel|
610¢C Ad 8T0C Ad LT0¢C Ad

weigold uswanoidw] uonepodsuel] 0Z0Z - LTOZ Ad eniu]
uoneziuegio Sujuue|d uepjodons\ 9dy13S

sie|jod (J0A) 2IMipuadx3 Jo JBaA Ul SaInSid IV

Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment # 1



Public Involvement Documentation

In accordance with federal legislation and regulations, and as part of the transportation planning
process, the public was invited to review and comment on the proposed Revised JOHRTS FY
2017-2020 TIP. The SETRPC-MPO made this document available for public review on the SETRPC
website (www.setrpc.org/ter) and at the SETRPC office for a 32-day comment period of October
21, 2016 through November 21, 2016.

The SETRPC-MPO conducted four meetings to allow the public to review and comment on the
proposed Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 TIP. These meetings were held at the following
locations:

e Jefferson County
» South East Texas Regional Planning Office, Beaumont — Monday, November 14,
2016
» Port Arthur Public Library, Port Arthur — Thursday, November 17, 2016
e Hardin County
» City Hall, Lumberton — Tuesday, November 15, 2016
e Orange County
» Orange Public Library, Orange — Wednesday, November 16, 2016

Copies of the notice and the advertisements in local papers are included in this attachment for
informational purposes.

Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment # 1
4


http://www.setrpc.org/ter




South East Texas Regional Planning Commission
2210 Eastex Freeway « Beaumont, Texas * 77703
409-899-8444 (office) » 409-729-6511 (fax)
www.setrpc.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
October 20, 2016

CONTACT: Bob Dickinson — Director, Transportation and Environmental Resources
409-899-8444 extension 7520 or email: bdickinson@setrpc.org

Public Encouraged to Provide Comments on the Revised JOHRTS 2017-2020 TIP
Admendment #1 and Revised JOHRTS MTP 2040 Admendment #5
“SETRPC to Host Series of Public Meetings beginning Monday, November 14"

(Beaumont) --- The South East Texas Regional Planning Commission (SETRPC) will host a series of public
meetings beginning Monday, November 14, 2016, providing citizens in Jefferson, Orange and Hardin
Counties the opportunity to learn about and comment on the Revised JOHRTS 2017-2020 TIP Amendment
#1 and the Revised JOHRTS MTP 2040 Amendment #5. “This is an opportunity for the public to be directly
involved in the process and have their voices heard as we make recommendations to address transportation-
related issues that are affecting the southeast Texas region. Public input is an essential part of this process
and we want to make sure the needs of our region are properly addressed,” says Bob Dickinson, Director of
Transportation and Environmental Resources for SETRPC.

The 32-day public comment period is being held October 21 through November 21, 2016. The public is
encouraged to attend a meeting or provide written comments by 5:00 PM, November 21, 2016. Four public
meetings will be held in Beaumont, Lumberton, Orange, and Port Arthur at the following locations:

Monday, November 14, 2016 - 3:00 PM
SETRPC Office, 2210 Eastex Freeway, Beaumont, TX

Tuesday, November 15, 2016 - 3:00 PM
Lumberton City Hall, 836 North Main Street, Lumberton, TX

Wednesday, November 16, 2015 - 3:00 PM
City of Orange Public Library, 200 5" Street, Orange, Texas

Thursday, November 17, 2015 - 3:00 PM
City of Port Arthur Public Library, 4615 9th Avenue, Port Arthur, TX

These meetings are designed to solicit the public’s ideas and input on proposed transportation improvement
projects planned for the southeast Texas area. All meetings are the same and are not restricted to a specific
area. The public is strongly encouraged to be an active part of this process by selecting a meeting day and
time that fits their schedule. For more information or for special needs requests (48 hours), please contact
Bob Dickinson at (409) 899-8444 extension 7520 or bdickinson@setrpc.org.

SETRPC is designated as the Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Jefferson-Orange-Hardin
Regional Transportation Study (JOHRTS) area. SETRPC, in conjunction with the Texas Department of
Transportation, local governments and other interested parties, facilitates the regional multi-modal
transportation planning process.

Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment # 1
6


http://www.setrpc.org/
mailto:LewisR@pbworld.com
mailto:bdickinson@setrpc.org

11/28/2016 SETRPC Transportation & Environmental Resources Division

&@ S s st Messiil O Ramnng Sk About Us | ContactUs | SETRPC Home | |search...

TRANSPORTATION & ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCES

DIVISION

T&ER Home Transportation Environmental Resources Economic Development Information & Data Get Involved

The Transportation and Environment Resources Division Explore

administers federal and state funds for implementation
of related programs within the three-county region. Current Projects
More About Us >

Explore the Division's current
projects around the region.
explore >
. 32 Day Public Comment Period, October 21, 2016 to
November 21, 2016 for:

. JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program F]'ﬂd
(TIP), Amendment #1
. JOHRTS FY 2040 Metropolitan Transportation Plan (MTP), Meetings & Events
Amendment #5
. Public Meetings November 14-17, 2016 for TIP and MTP Find out how the Division supports
Amendments the three-county region by attending
. Check out Ozone Action Days ameeting or event. find >
. Live Streaming of Transportation Planning Committee >
Meeting View

. Map of Park and Ride Locations .
Regional Maps & Data

Data collected and maintained by
the Division from a variety of
sources, including the Census
Bureau, TxDOT, and others.
Census Data view >

Upcoming Meetings

Regional Maps

Transit in Southeast Texas (Transito del Sureste de Texas-
En espafiol)

Green Waste Disposal Video

Local Locations Where Recyclables Are Accepted

© 2016 South East Texas Regional Planning Commission

http://www.setrpc.org/ter/

Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment # 1
7


http://www.setrpc.org/ter/
http://www.setrpc.org/ter/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=2&Itemid=2
http://www.setrpc.org/ter/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=3&Itemid=3
http://www.setrpc.org/ter/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=4&Itemid=10
http://www.setrpc.org/ter/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=5&Itemid=11
http://www.setrpc.org/ter/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=6&Itemid=12
http://www.setrpc.org/ter/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=1&Itemid=4
http://www.setrpc.org/FY%202017-2020%20TIP%20and%20MTP%20Press%20and%20Public%20Release%20-%20Oct%202016.pdf
http://www.setrpc.org/JOHRTS%202017%20to%202020%20TIP%20Amendment%201_Draft.pdf
http://www.setrpc.org/MTP-2040_Amendment_5_Draft.pdf
http://www.setrpc.org/Public%20Notice%20Flyer-%20feb%202017.pdf
http://www.setrpc.org/ozoneaware/
http://setrpc.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=1
http://www.setrpc.org/SETRCP%20Park%20and%20Ride%20Opt%203%20-%2020151110.jpg
http://setrpc.org/ter/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=48&Itemid=63
http://www.setrpc.org/ter/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=52&Itemid=66
http://www.setrpc.org/Recycling%20Locations.pdf
http://www.setrpc.org/ter/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=33&Itemid=37
http://www.setrpc.org/ter/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=5&Itemid=11
http://www.setrpc.org/ter/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=1&Itemid=4
http://www.setrpc.org/ter/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=7&Itemid=5
http://www.setrpc.org/

Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment # 1
8



Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment # 1
9



Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment # 1
10



Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment # 1
11



Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment # 1
12



Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment # 1
13



Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment # 1
14



Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment # 1
15



Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment # 1
16



South East Texas Regional Planning Commission-
Metropolitan Planning Organization (SETRPC-MPO)
Jefferson-Orange-Hardin Regional Transportation Study (JOHRTS) Transportation Planning
Committee

A Resolution Adopting the JOHRTS 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP),

Amendment #1

WHEREAS, the SETRPC-MPO for the JOHRTS area is the designated agency for transportation
planning in lefferson, Orange, and Hardin Counties in southeast Texas; and

WHEREAS, the SETRPC-MPO is responsible for preparing and submitting the JOHRTS FY 2017-2020
TIP, Amendment #1 to the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) for inclusion in
Texas’ FY 2017-20120 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP); and

WHEREAS, the JOHRTS Transportation Planning Committee approved the adoption of the JOHRTS
2017-2020 TIP, Amendment #1.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the revisions to the JOHRTS 2017-2020 TIP, Amendment #1 is
hereby adopted and may be submitted to TxDOT for inclusion in Texas’ FY 2017-2020 STIP.

Approved this the 8" day of December, 2016

/é’cc;ﬂr

EZ!E Arnold, Chalrman
JOHRTS Transportation Planning Committee
Commissioner, Jefferson County

Ttéuszi»#ﬂ-

Tucker Ferguso
JOHRTS TranSportatlon Planning Committee
TxDOT-Beaumont District Engineer

Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment # 1
17



MPO Self-Certification

In accordance with 23 Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) part 450.334, the Texas
Department of Transportation and the Beaumont-Port Arthur Metropolitan Planning
Organization for the Hardin, Jefferson, Orange Counties urbanized area(s) hereby

certify that the metropolitan transportation planning process is being carried out in

accordance with all applicable requirements including:

1)
2)

23 United States Code (U.S.C) 134, 49 U.S.C 503, and 23 CFR 450 subpart C
— Metropolitan Transportation Planning and Programming;

In nonattainment and maintenance areas, sections 174 and 176 (c) and (d) of
the Clean Air Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 7504, 7506 (c) and (d)) and 40 CFR
part 93;

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended (42 U.S.C. 2000d-1) and 49
CFR part 21;

49 U.S.C. 5332, prohibiting discrimination on the basis of race, color, creed,
national origin, sex, or age in employment or business opportunity;

Section 1101(b) of the Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation
Equity Act: A Legacy for Users (SAFETEA-LU (Public Law 109-59)) and 49
CFR part 26 regarding the involvement of disadvantaged business enterprises
in USDOT funded projects;

23 CFR part 230, regarding the implementation of an equal employment
opportunity program on Federal and Federal-aid highway construction
contracts;

The provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C.

12101 et seq.) and 49 CFR parts 27, 37, and 38;

The Older Americans Act, as amended (42 U.S.C. 6101), prohibiting
discrimination on the basis of age in programs or activities receiving Federal
financial assistance;

Section 324 of title 23 U.S.C. regarding the prohibition of discrimination based
on gender; and

Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 (29 U.S.C. 794) and 49 CFR
part 27 regarding discrimination against individuals with disabilities.

Tucker Ferguson P.E. Eddie Arnold

Beaumont District Metropolitan Planning Organization

Texas Department of Transportation Policy Board Chairperson

1T W Ay /jf <=

District@ngineer Chairperson

/2//2./20/(,, (2 - K- 2o

Date Date

Revised JOHRTS FY 2017-2020 Transportation Improvement Program Amendment # 1
18



APPENDIX A

PROJECTS PROGRAMMED IN JOHRTS 2017 — 2020
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM



FY2015 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION
JOHRTS TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information

Funding Information (YOE)

Project Sponsor BEAUMONT MUNICIPAL TRANSIT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project Information 12001-TXXE Federal (FTA) Funds $1,850,000
(reference number, etc) State Funds from TxDOT $400,000
Other Source $2,515,000
FTA Apportionment Y 2015 Fiscal Year Cost $4,765,000
Project Phase
Description OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY Total Project Cost $4,765,000
2015
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Sec 5309 ID Number Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0
(Date & Amount)
Amendment Date & Action
General Project Information Eunding Information (YOE)
Project Sponsor PORT ARTHUR TRANSIT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project Information 12002-TXXE Federal (FTA) Funds $926,328
(reference number, etc) State Funds from TxDOT $313,294
Other Source $795,906
FTA Apportionment Y 2015 Fiscal Year Cost $2,035,528
Project Phase
Description OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY Total Project Cost $2,035,528
2015
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Sec 5309 ID Number Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0

Amendment Date & Action

(Date & Amount)

General Project Information

Project Sponsor SOUTH EAST TEXAS TRANSIT

MPO Project Information 12003-TXXE
(reference number, etc)
FTA Apportionment Y 2015

Project Phase

OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY
2015

Description

Sec 5309 ID Number

Amendment Date & Action

Funding Information (YOE)
Federal Funding Category 5310

Federal (FTA) Funds $182,821
State Funds from TxDOT

Other Source $45,705
Fiscal Year Cost $228,526
Total Project Cost $228,526
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0

(Date & Amount)




FY2015 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION
JOHRTS TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information

Project Sponsor SOUTH EAST TEXAS TRANSIT

MPO Project Information 12004-TXXE
(reference number, etc)

FTA Apportionment Y 2015
Project Phase

Description ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATION
OF A RURAL TRANSPORTATION
PROGRAM (2015)

Sec 5309 ID Number

Amendment Date & Action

Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category
Federal (FTA) Funds
State Funds from TxDOT
Other Source

Fiscal Year Cost

Total Project Cost

Trans Dev Credits Requested

Trans Dev Credits Awarded
(Date & Amount)

5311
$502,153
$366,672
$260,812

$1,129,637

$1,129,637

$0
$0




FY2016 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION
JOHRTS TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information

Funding Information (YOE)

Project Sponsor BEAUMONT MUNICIPAL TRANSIT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project Information 12005-TXXE Federal (FTA) Funds $1,900,000
(reference number, etc) State Funds from TxDOT $400,000
Other Source $2,515,000
FTA Apportionment Y 2016 Fiscal Year Cost $4,815,000
Project Phase
Description OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY Total Project Cost $4,815,000
2016
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Sec 5309 ID Number Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0
(Date & Amount)
Amendment Date & Action
General Project Information Eunding Information (YOE)
Project Sponsor PORT ARTHUR TRANSIT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project Information 12006-TXXE Federal (FTA) Funds $944,855
(reference number, etc) State Funds from TxDOT $319,560
Other Source $811,824
FTA Apportionment Y 2016 Fiscal Year Cost $2,076,239
Project Phase
Description OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY Total Project Cost $2,076,239
2016
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Sec 5309 ID Number Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0

Amendment Date & Action

(Date & Amount)

General Project Information

Project Sponsor SOUTH EAST TEXAS TRANSIT

MPO Project Information 12007-TXXE
(reference number, etc)
FTA Apportionment Y 2016

Project Phase

OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY
2016

Description

Sec 5309 ID Number

Amendment Date & Action

Funding Information (YOE)
Federal Funding Category 5310

Federal (FTA) Funds $182,821
State Funds from TxDOT

Other Source $45,705
Fiscal Year Cost $228,526
Total Project Cost $228,526
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0

(Date & Amount)




FY2016 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION
JOHRTS TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information

Project Sponsor SOUTH EAST TEXAS TRANSIT

MPO Project Information 12008-TXXE
(reference number, etc)

FTA Apportionment Y 2016
Project Phase

Description ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATION
OF A RURAL TRANSPORTATION
PROGRAM (2016)

Sec 5309 ID Number

Amendment Date & Action

Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category
Federal (FTA) Funds
State Funds from TxDOT
Other Source

Fiscal Year Cost

Total Project Cost

Trans Dev Credits Requested

Trans Dev Credits Awarded
(Date & Amount)

5311
$502,153
$366,672
$260,812

$1,129,637

$1,129,637

$0
$0




FY2017 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION
JOHRTS TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information

Funding Information (YOE)

Project Sponsor BEAUMONT MUNICIPAL TRANSIT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project Information 14001-TXXE Federal (FTA) Funds $2,000,000
(reference number, etc) State Funds from TxDOT $400,000
Other Source $2,465,000
FTA Apportionment Y 2017 Fiscal Year Cost $4,865,000
Project Phase
Description OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY Total Project Cost $4,865,000
2017
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Sec 5309 ID Number Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0
(Date & Amount)
Amendment Date & Action
General Project Information Eunding Information (YOE)
Project Sponsor PORT ARTHUR TRANSIT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project Information 14003-TXXE Federal (FTA) Funds $944,855
(reference number, etc) State Funds from TxDOT $319,560
Other Source $811,824
FTA Apportionment Y 2017 Fiscal Year Cost $2,076,239
Project Phase
Description OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY Total Project Cost $2,076,239
2017
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Sec 5309 ID Number Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0

Amendment Date & Action

(Date & Amount)

General Project Information

Project Sponsor SOUTH EAST TEXAS TRANSIT

MPO Project Information 14005-TXXE
(reference number, etc)
FTA Apportionment Y 2017

Project Phase

OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY
2017

Description

Sec 5309 ID Number

Amendment Date & Action

Funding Information (YOE)
Federal Funding Category 5310

Federal (FTA) Funds $182,821
State Funds from TxDOT

Other Source $45,705
Fiscal Year Cost $228,526
Total Project Cost $228,526
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0

(Date & Amount)




FY2017 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION
JOHRTS TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information

Project Sponsor SOUTH EAST TEXAS TRANSIT

MPO Project Information 14007-TXXE
(reference number, etc)

FTA Apportionment Y 2017
Project Phase

Description ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATION
OF A RURAL TRANSPORTATION
PROGRAM (2017)

Sec 5309 ID Number

Amendment Date & Action

Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category
Federal (FTA) Funds
State Funds from TxDOT
Other Source

Fiscal Year Cost

Total Project Cost

Trans Dev Credits Requested

Trans Dev Credits Awarded
(Date & Amount)

5311
$502,153
$366,672
$260,812

$1,129,637

$1,129,637

$0
$0




FY2018 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION
JOHRTS TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information

Funding Information (YOE)

Project Sponsor BEAUMONT MUNICIPAL TRANSIT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project Information 14002-TXXE Federal (FTA) Funds $2,100,000
(reference number, etc) State Funds from TxDOT $400,000
Other Source $2,415,000
FTA Apportionment Y 2018 Fiscal Year Cost $4,915,000
Project Phase
Description OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY Total Project Cost $4,915,000
2018
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Sec 5309 ID Number Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0
(Date & Amount)
Amendment Date & Action
General Project Information Eunding Information (YOE)
Project Sponsor PORT ARTHUR TRANSIT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project Information 14004-TXXE Federal (FTA) Funds $944,855
(reference number, etc) State Funds from TxDOT $319,560
Other Source $811,824
FTA Apportionment Y 2018 Fiscal Year Cost $2,076,239
Project Phase
Description OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY Total Project Cost $2,076,239
2018
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Sec 5309 ID Number Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0

Amendment Date & Action

(Date & Amount)

General Project Information

Project Sponsor SOUTH EAST TEXAS TRANSIT

MPO Project Information 14006-TXXE
(reference number, etc)
FTA Apportionment Y 2018

Project Phase

OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY
2018

Description

Sec 5309 ID Number

Amendment Date & Action

Funding Information (YOE)
Federal Funding Category 5310

Federal (FTA) Funds $182,821
State Funds from TxDOT

Other Source $45,705
Fiscal Year Cost $228,526
Total Project Cost $228,526
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0

(Date & Amount)




FY2018 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION
JOHRTS TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information

Project Sponsor SOUTH EAST TEXAS TRANSIT

MPO Project Information 14008-TXXE
(reference number, etc)

FTA Apportionment Y 2018
Project Phase

Description ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATION
OF A RURAL TRANSPORTATION
PROGRAM (2018)

Sec 5309 ID Number

Amendment Date & Action

Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category
Federal (FTA) Funds
State Funds from TxDOT
Other Source

Fiscal Year Cost

Total Project Cost

Trans Dev Credits Requested

Trans Dev Credits Awarded
(Date & Amount)

5311
$502,153
$366,672
$260,812

$1,129,637

$1,129,637

$0
$0




FY2019 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION
JOHRTS TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information

Funding Information (YOE)

Project Sponsor BEAUMONT MUNICIPAL TRANSIT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project Information 16001-TXXE Federal (FTA) Funds $2,110,000
(reference number, etc) State Funds from TxDOT $400,000
Other Source $2,455,000
FTA Apportionment Y 2019 Fiscal Year Cost $4,965,000
Project Phase
Description OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY Total Project Cost $4,965,000
2019
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Sec 5309 ID Number Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0
(Date & Amount)
Amendment Date & Action
General Project Information Eunding Information (YOE)
Project Sponsor PORT ARTHUR TRANSIT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project Information 16002-TXXE Federal (FTA) Funds $944,855
(reference number, etc) State Funds from TxDOT $319,560
Other Source $811,824
FTA Apportionment Y 2019 Fiscal Year Cost $2,076,239
Project Phase
Description OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY Total Project Cost $2,076,239
2019
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Sec 5309 ID Number Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0

Amendment Date & Action

(Date & Amount)

General Project Information

Project Sponsor SOUTH EAST TEXAS TRANSIT

MPO Project Information 16003-TXXE
(reference number, etc)
FTA Apportionment Y 2019

Project Phase

OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY
2019

Description

Sec 5309 ID Number

Amendment Date & Action

Funding Information (YOE)
Federal Funding Category 5310

Federal (FTA) Funds $182,821
State Funds from TxDOT

Other Source $45,705
Fiscal Year Cost $228,526
Total Project Cost $228,526
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0

(Date & Amount)




FY2019 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION
JOHRTS TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information

Project Sponsor SOUTH EAST TEXAS TRANSIT

MPO Project Information 16006-TXXE
(reference number, etc)

FTA Apportionment Y 2019
Project Phase

Description ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATION
OF A RURAL TRANSPORTATION
PROGRAM (2019)

Sec 5309 ID Number

Amendment Date & Action

Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category
Federal (FTA) Funds
State Funds from TxDOT
Other Source

Fiscal Year Cost

Total Project Cost

Trans Dev Credits Requested

Trans Dev Credits Awarded
(Date & Amount)

5311
$502,153
$366,672
$260,812

$1,129,637

$1,129,637

$0
$0




FY 2020 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION
JOHRTS TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information

Funding Information (YOE)

Project Sponsor BEAUMONT MUNICIPAL TRANSIT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project Information 16007-TXXE Federal (FTA) Funds $2,120,000
(reference number, etc) State Funds from TxDOT $400,000
Other Source $2,480,000
FTA Apportionment Y 2020 Fiscal Year Cost $5,000,000
Project Phase
Description OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY Total Project Cost $5,000,000
2020
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Sec 5309 ID Number Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0
(Date & Amount)
Amendment Date & Action
General Project Information Eunding Information (YOE)
Project Sponsor PORT ARTHUR TRANSIT Federal Funding Category 5307
MPO Project Information 16008-TXXE Federal (FTA) Funds $944,855
(reference number, etc) State Funds from TxDOT $319,560
Other Source $811,824
FTA Apportionment Y 2020 Fiscal Year Cost $2,076,239
Project Phase
Description OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY Total Project Cost $2,076,239
2020
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Sec 5309 ID Number Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0

Amendment Date & Action

(Date & Amount)

General Project Information

Project Sponsor SOUTH EAST TEXAS TRANSIT

MPO Project Information 16009-TXXE
(reference number, etc)
FTA Apportionment Y 2020

Project Phase

OPERATING ASSISTANCE FOR FY
2020

Description

Sec 5309 ID Number

Amendment Date & Action

Funding Information (YOE)
Federal Funding Category 5310

Federal (FTA) Funds $182,821
State Funds from TxDOT

Other Source $45,705
Fiscal Year Cost $228,526
Total Project Cost $228,526
Trans Dev Credits Requested $0
Trans Dev Credits Awarded $0

(Date & Amount)




FY 2020 TRANSIT PROJECT DESCRIPTION
JOHRTS TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

General Project Information

Project Sponsor SOUTH EAST TEXAS TRANSIT

MPO Project Information 16010-TXXE
(reference number, etc)

FTA Apportionment Y 2020
Project Phase

Description ADMINISTRATION AND OPERATION
OF A RURAL TRANSPORTATION
PROGRAM (2020)

Sec 5309 ID Number

Amendment Date & Action

Funding Information (YOE)

Federal Funding Category
Federal (FTA) Funds
State Funds from TxDOT
Other Source

Fiscal Year Cost

Total Project Cost

Trans Dev Credits Requested

Trans Dev Credits Awarded
(Date & Amount)

5311
$502,153
$366,672
$260,812

$1,129,637

$1,129,637

$0
$0




U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION

819 TAYLOR STREET, ROOM 14A02 300 E. STH STREET, ROOM 826
FORT WORTH, TEXAS 76102-9003 AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701
May 18, 2017 Refer to: HPP-TX

Joint Approval of February 2017 revisions to the FY 2017-2020 Statewide Transportation
Improvement Program (STIP)

James M. Bass

Executive Director

Texas Department of Transportation
125 E. 11" Street

Austin, Texas 78701

Attention: Peter Smith, P.E.
Dear Mr. Bass:

We have reviewed the February 2017 revisions to the FY 2017-2020 STIP transmitted with
your March 29, 2017 letter. Based upon our review, and corrections to the Statewide
demonstration of fiscal constraint, these revisions to the STIP are hereby approved subject to
the enclosed comments. Please note, that our approval of projects included in the STIP that
are not Federally funded or otherwise required to be listed in the STIP (e.g. requiring federal
action, regionally significant) does not indicate Federal eligibility or endorsement.

Should you have any questions or concerns, please contact either Ms. Genevieve Bales of the
FHWA Texas Division at (512) 536-5941 or Ms. Lynn Hayes of the FTA Region VI office at
(817) 978-0565 for additional information.

Sincerely yours,

A s i

Donald K. Kosl( ctor Michael T/Leary, Director
Planning and Program Development Planning and Program Develop
Federal Transit Administration Federal Highway Administratjén
Region VI Texas Division

Enclosure






CC:

Lynn Hayes, FTA, Region VI
Alison McMillan, TXDOT Design
Lillie Salas, TXDOT Design

Jack Foster, TXDOT TPP

Lori Morel, TxDOT TPP
Kelly Kirkland, TXDOT PTN
FHWA: HA-TX, HB-TX, HAM-TX, HPP-TX



2017 February STIP Revision
- Federal Comments

District / MPO

CSJ Number

STIP comment

AMA /| A-MPO

0904-02-040

Not Approved. Please identify roadway name.

AMA /| A-MPO

0904-11-061

Not Approved. Please identify roadway name.

AUS / CAMPO

100071.00

Not approved. The revised MPO TIP page reflects the "Cost of Approved
Phases" as $0. However, the e-STIP project entry reflects the "Cost of
Approved Phases" as $150,000. Approval is withheld pending clarification of
this discrepancy.

AUS / CAMPO

100075.00

Not approved. No total project cost information is provided in the revised
MPO TIP page or e-STIP project entry. Additionally, the Year of Expenditure
project cost reflected in the revised MPO TIP page and e-STIP project entry is
inconsistent with the project cost noted in the October 2016 CAMPO TIP
revisions. Approval is withheld pending clarification of these items.

AUS / CAMPO

100080.00

Not approved. No total project cost (TPC) information is provided in the
revised MPO TIP page or e-STIP project entry. Approval is withheld pending
clarification of the TPC information.

AUS / CAMPO

100083.00

Approved. However, please clarify discrepancy between the Year of
Expenditure cost and total project cost reflected in the revised MPO TIP page
and e-STIP project entry.

AUS / CAMPO

100084.00

Not approved. The phase of work reflected in the revised MPO TIP page and
e-STIP project entry indicates engineering (E) and right-of-way (R), however
the October 2016 MPO TIP revision only reflects design and environmental
(E). Approval is withheld pending clarification of this discrepancy.

AUS / CAMPO

100085.00

Not approved. The project description does not reflect the number of frontage
road and bridge lanes to be constructed. Additionally, the phase of work
indicates engineering (E) and right-of-way (R), however the October 2016
MPO TIP revision only reflects design and environmental (E). Also, the right-
of-way cost noted in the revised MPO TIP page as part of the total project
cost information is reflected as "$100,00.00". Approval is withheld pending
clarification of these items.

5/18/2017

FY 2017 - 2020 STIP

1 of11



2017 February STIP Revision
- Federal Comments

# District / MPO CSJ Number STIP comment

Not approved. The total project cost reflected in the revised MPO TIP page
and e-STIP project entry is substantially greater than the project cost reflected
in the CAMPO 2040 RTP. Additionally, the phase of work reflected in the
AUS / CAMPO 100086.00 revised MPO TIP page and e-STIP project entry indicates engineering (E) and
right-of-way (R), however the October 2016 CAMPO MPO TIP revision only
reflects design and environmental (E). Approval is withheld pending

clarification of these items.
Not approved. The phase of work and federal funding share reflected in the

revised MPO TIP page are inconsistent with the information reflected in the e-
STIP project entry. Additionally, the project limits reflected in Attachment A of
AUS / CAMPO 0000-00-002 the MPO's October 12, 2015 action concerning TAP projects, are unclear
regarding the proposed improvements. Also, the project does not appear to
be reflected in the October 2016 RTP/TIP revisions. Approval is withheld
pending clarification of these items.

Not approved. The project does not appear to be reflected within the revised
MPO TIP pages or the October 2016 CAMPO TIP revisions. Additionally, the
e-STIP project entry does not reflect the facility on which the project is
located. Approval is withheld pending clarification of these items.

AUS / CAMPO 0000-01-117

Not approved. The October 2016 CAMPO 2040 RTP revisions indicate the
AUS / CAMPO 0015-08-140 source of funding for this project as Develop Authority (DA). Approval is
withheld pending verification that DA funding is available for this project.

Not approved. The project description does not indicate the number of one-
AUS / CAMPO 0015-08-142 way frontage road lanes resulting from the proposed improvement. Approval
is withheld pending clarification of this item.

5/18/2017 FY 2017 - 2020 STIP 2 of11



2017 February STIP Revision
- Federal Comments

# District / MPO CSJ Number STIP comment
0016-02-149
0016-03-110
83‘;’;8;23 Not approved. The revised MPO TIP pages and e-STIP project entries
indicate deletion of these projects. However, the October 2016 CAMPO TIP
AUS / CAMPO 0471-05-038 . e . ) :
0471-04-030 revisions do npt appear to.lndlcate delepon of thege projects. Approval is
0471-02-070 withheld pending clarification of these discrepancies.
1186-01-091
0016-01-121
Not approved. The project does not appear to be reflected in the October
2016 CAMPO RTP/TIP revisions and does not appear to be consistent with
the CAMPO 2040 RTP. Additionally, the project description does not reflect
AUS / CAMPO 0265-04-062 the number of frontage road and bridge lanes to be constructed. Also, the
right-of-way cost reflected as part of the total project cost in the revised MPO
TIP page is noted as $2,435,0000.00. Approval is withheld pending
clarification of these items.
Not approved. The project does not appear to be consistent with the CAMPO
2040 RTP. Also, the project does not appear to be reflected in the October
AUS / CAMPO 0265-05-076 2016 CAMPO RTP/TIP revisions. Additionally, the project description does
not indicate the number of bridge lanes, main lanes or frontage road lanes to
be constructed. Approval is withheld pending clarification of these items.
Not approved. The project description reflected in the revised MPO TIP page
and e-STIP project entry does not indicate the extent of widening to be
constructed (e.g., number of existing and/or proposed lanes). Additionally,
AUS / CAMPO 0265-13-023 the CAMPO 2040 RTP project description is unclear regarding the

improvements to be implemented (i.e., project scope). Also, the project does
not appear to be reflected in the October 2016 CAMPO RTP/TIP revisions.
Approval is withheld pending clarification of these items.

5/18/2017

FY 2017 - 2020 STIP

3 of11



2017 February STIP Revision
- Federal Comments

District / MPO

CSJ Number

STIP comment

AUS / CAMPO

0683-01-094

Not approved. The project does not appear to be reflected in the October
2016 CAMPO TIP revisions. Additionally, the project CSJ reflected in the
revised MPO TIP page is inconsistent with the CSJ noted in the e-STIP
project entry. Approval is withheld pending clarification of these items.

AUS / CAMPO

0914-00-386

Not approved. Project description does not reflect the location of the
proposed project (e.g., CAMPO planning area versus individual counties or
corridors). Additionally, project does not appear to be reflected in the October
2016 CAMPO TIP revisions. Approval is withheld pending clarification of
these items.

AUS / CAMPO

0914-22-070

Not approved. Project does not appear to be reflected in the October 2016
CAMPO TIP revisions. Approval is withheld pending clarification of this
discrepancy.

AUS / CAMPO

0914-33-075

Not approved. The Year of Expenditure (YOE) cost and project let year
reflected in the revised MPO TIP page are inconsistent with the YOE cost and
let year reflected in the e-STIP project entry. Approval is withheld pending
clarification of these items.

AUS / CAMPO

1186-01-090

Not approved. The year of expenditure cost and total project cost reflected in
the revised MPO TIP page and e-STIP project entry appears inconsistent with
that noted in the October 2016 CAMPO TIP revisions. Approval is withheld
pending clarification of this discrepancy.

AUS / CAMPO

1566-01-009

Not approved. The phase of work reflected in the revised MPO TIP page is
noted as construction (C) and engineering (E). However, the phase or work
reflected in the e-STIP project entry is construction (C), engineering (E) and

right-of-way (R). Approval is withheld pending clarification of this discrepancy.

AUS / CAMPO

1566-02-020

Not approved. The project does not appear to be consistent with the CAMPO
2040 RTP. Approval is withheld pending clarification of this discrepancy.

5/18/2017

FY 2017 - 2020 STIP

4 of 11



2017 February STIP Revision
- Federal Comments

District / MPO

CSJ Number

STIP comment

AUS / CAMPO

1776-02-018

Not approved. Project does not appear to be reflected in the October 2016
CAMPO TIP revisions. Additionally, the total project cost reflected in the
revised MPO TIP page and e-STIP project entry is substantially higher than
that reflected in the CAMPO 2040 RTP. Approval is withheld pending
clarification of these items.

AUS / CAMPO

Weiss Lane Project

Not approved. This project does not appear to be reflected within the revised
MPO TIP pages. Additionally, the project description appears inconsistent
with that reflected in the October 2016 CAMPO TIP revisions. Approval is
withheld pending clarification of these items.

DAL / NCTCOG

0009-04-060

Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION does not appear to be consistent
between the TIP and the currently conforming 2040 MTP as based on the
MTP REFERENCE. FY 2017, FY 2019

DAL/ NCTCOG

0009-04-064

Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION does not appear to be consistent
between the TIP and the currently conforming 2040 MTP as based on the
MTP REFERENCE. FY 2019

DAL / NCTCOG

0009-05-012

Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION does not appear to be consistent
between the TIP and the currently conforming 2040 MTP as based on the
MTP REFERENCE. FY 2019

DAL/ NCTCOG

0009-12-217

Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION does not appear to be consistent
between the TIP and the currently conforming 2040 MTP as based on the
MTP REFERENCE. FY 2018

DAL / NCTCOG

0092-01-052

Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION does not appear to be consistent
between the TIP and the currently conforming 2040 MTP as based on the
MTP REFERENCE. FY 2017

DAL / NCTCOG

0261-03-030

Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION does not appear to be consistent
between the TIP and the currently conforming 2040 MTP as based on the
MTP REFERENCE. FY 2018, FY 2019, FY 2020

DAL / NCTCOG

0261--03-030

Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION does not appear to be consistent
between the TIP and the currently conforming 2040 MTP as based on the
MTP REFERENCE. Also, unable to determine Cat5/CMAQ funding eligibility
with the information provided. FY 2017

5/18/2017

FY 2017 - 2020 STIP

5 of 11



2017 February STIP Revision
- Federal Comments

# District / MPO CSJ Number STIP comment
Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION does not appear to be consistent
DAL / NCTCOG 0261-03-064 between the TIP and the currently conforming 2040 MTP as based on the
MTP REFERENCE. FY 2017
Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION does not appear to be consistent
DAL / NCTCOG 0261-03-074 between the TIP and the currently conforming 2040 MTP as based on the
MTP REFERENCE. FY 2017
DAL / NCTCOG 0442-02-088 !\lot Approved. pnable to determine Cat5/CMAQ funding eligibility with the
information provided. FY 2017
DAL / NCTCOG 0495-01-075 !\lot Approved. pnable to determine Cat5/CMAQ funding eligibility with the
information provided. FY 2017
Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION does not appear to be consistent
DAL / NCTCOG 0549-03-021 between the TIP and the currently conforming 2040 MTP as based on the
MTP REFERENCE. FY 2019
Not Approved. The HWY description does not appear to be consistent
DAL / NCTCOG 0816-04-948 between the TIP and the currently conforming 2040 MTP as based on the
MTP REFERENCE. FY 2017
DAL / NCTCOG 0918-00-255 !\lot Approved. pnable to determine Cat5/CMAQ funding eligibility with the
information provided. FY 2017
DAL / NCTCOG 0918-22-924 !\lot Approved. pnable to determine Cat5/CMAQ funding eligibility with the
information provided. FY 2017
DAL / NCTCOG 0918-24-213 Not Appro_ve.d. Proposed project does not appear consistent with 2014 RTC
selection/listing. FY 2017
DAL / NCTCOG 0918-47-177 Not Approved. Unable to determine eligibility with the information provided.
FY 2017
DAL / NCTCOG 0918-47-998 Not App_roved. L_Jnable to determine Cat5/CMAQ funding eligibility with the
information provided. FY 2018
El Paso MPO 0924-06-503 Approved. Early STIP action, approval effective 04/28/2017.
ELP / EPMPO 0924-02-107 !\lot Approved. Please clarify this project as it is identified as an operational
improvement and non-exempt.
ELP / EPMPO 0924-06-534 Not Approved. Please clarify the description of work and use of Cat5/CMAQ

on this project.

5/18/2017

FY 2017 - 2020 STIP

6 of 11



2017 February STIP Revision
- Federal Comments

District / MPO

CSJ Number

STIP comment

ELP / EPMPO

0924-06-552

Not Approved. Please provide environmental clearance and state safety
oversight documentation to Federal partners.

ELP / EPMPO

0924-06-553

Not Approved. Please provide environmental clearance and state safety
oversight documentation to Federal partners.

ELP / EPMPO

1046-03-005

Not Approved.The supporting documentation (MPO Letter) does not appear
consistent with the revised TIP/MTP/ESTIP. Please clarify the proposed
amendment, back up documentation, and update&nbspthe total project cost.
Additionally, the conformity table included requires additional description and
discussion.

ELP / EPMPO

1067-01-115

Not Approved. Unable to determine the CMAQ (CAT5) funding eligibility for
this project based on the information provided. Please describe how this
project will connect to multimodal traveler information system(s) existing or
proposed.

ELP / Rural

0924-10-007

Approved. Please advise of the Federal action for this project. It is 100
percent State funded and located in a State park.

ELP / Rural

0924-35-021

Approved. Please advise of the Federal action for this project. It is 100
percent State funded and located in a wildlife management area.

FTW /NCTCOG

0008-13-221

Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION does not appear to be consistent
between the TIP and the currently conforming 2040 MTP as based on the
MTP REFERENCE. FY 2017

FTW /NCTCOG

0014-02-050

Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION does not appear to be consistent
between the TIP and the currently conforming 2040 MTP as based on the
MTP REFERENCE. FY 2017

FTW /NCTCOG

0081-12-047

Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION is not consistent with previously conveyed
information. Additionally, no additional STIP action required as funding for
this project was previously authorized. FY 2017

FTW /NCTCOG

0081-13-054

Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION is not consistent with previously conveyed
information. Additionally, no additional STIP action required as funding for
this project was previously authorized. FY 2017

FTW / NCTCOG

0314-07-052

Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION does not appear to be consistent
between the TIP and the currently conforming 2040 MTP as based on the
MTP REFERENCE. FY 2017, FY 2019

5/18/2017

FY 2017 - 2020 STIP

7 of 11



2017 February STIP Revision
- Federal Comments

District / MPO

CSJ Number

STIP comment

FTW / NCTCOG

0902-00-138

Not approved. Unable to determine eligibility with the information provided. FY
2017

FTW / NCTCOG

0902-90-025

Not Approved. Proposed project does not appear consistent with 2014 RTC
selection/listing. FY 2018

FTW / NCTCOG

0902-90-048

Not Approved. Unable to determine statement of work and basis for eligibility
with the information provided. FY 2017

FTW / NCTCOG

0902-90-051

Not Approved. Unable to determine statement of work and basis for eligibility
with the information provided. FY 2018

FTW / NCTCOG

0902-90-920

Not Approved. Unable to determine statement of work and basis for eligibility
with the information provided. FY 2019+A45:D48

FTW /NCTCOG

0902-90-945

Not Approved. Unable to determine Cat5/CMAQ funding eligibility with the
information provided. FY 2017

FTW/NCTCOG

1068-04-147

Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION does not appear to be consistent
between the TIP and the currently conforming 2040 MTP as based on the
MTP REFERENCE. FY 2017, FY 2019

FTW / NCTCOG

1068-04-170

Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION does not appear to be consistent
between the TIP and the currently conforming 2040 MTP as based on the
MTP REFERENCE. FY 2017, FY 2019

FTW /NCTCOG

2266-02-148

Not Approved. The DESCRIPTION does not appear to be consistent
between the TIP and the currently conforming 2040 MTP as based on the
MTP REFERENCE. FY 2017, FY 2019, FY 2020

HOU/H-GAC

0271-17-145

Not approved. H-GAC's 2040 RTP indicates that the proposed project is
exempt from a regional emissions analysis. Approval is withheld pending
clarification that the revised project scope is exempt from a regional
emissions analysis.

HOU/H-GAC

0912-00-544

Not approved. The e-STIP project entry reflects the phase of work as
engineering (E). However, H-GAC's Amendment 1 does not appear to
indicate the phase of work proposed for this project. Approval is withheld
pending clarification of this item.

HOU/H-GAC

0912-00-560

Not approved. The e-STIP project entry does not indicate the facility for the
proposed project. Additionally, the total project cost information appears to
only address the engineering (E) phase of the project. Approval is withheld
pending clarification of these items.

5/18/2017

FY 2017 - 2020 STIP

8 of 11



2017 February STIP Revision
- Federal Comments

# District / MPO CSJ Number STIP comment
0912-01-093 Not approved. H-GAC's Amendment 3 reflects a 2015 fiscal year for this
HOU/H-GAC project. However, the current STIP does not include the 2015 fiscal year.
(MPO ID 16125) o : e AN
Approval is withheld pending clarification of the project's fiscal year.
i 2 Approved. Approval based upon previous funding clarifications provided by H-
HOU/H-GAC 0912-34-143 GAC on 10/12/2016 and 11/10/2016.
Not approved. The total project cost information reflected in the e-STIP
HOU/H-GAC 0912-34-192 project entry appears to only address the engineering (E) phase of the
project. Approval is withheld pending clarification of the total project cost.
i o Approved. Approval based upon previous funding clarifications provided by H-
HOU/H-GAC 0912-71-695 GAC on 10/12/2016 and 11/10/2016.
HOU/H-GAC 0912-72-361 These projects are reflected in H-GAC's Amendment 9, however
0050-06-088 corresponding e-STIP revisions are not reflected. Please clarify.
Not approved. The e-STIP project entry indicates the project limits to be from
Navigation Blvd./Commerce St. to Clay St., however H-GAC's Amendment 4
HOUM-GAC 0912-72-388 and 2040 RTP does not reflect Clay St. as a project limit. Approval is
withheld pending clarification of this item.
HOU/H-GAC 0920-39-023 Not approved. Project authorized as part of the FY 2015-2018 STIP.
Not approved. The project is noted as letting in 2017, assuming a 2-year
construction time-frame it is expected that this project would be completed in
HOU/H-GAC 1258-03-044 2019. However H-GAC's conforming 2040 RTP indicates a 2017 analysis
year (i.e., project completion in 2017). Approval is withheld pending
clarification of the project's consistency with H-GAC's conforming 2040 RTP.
HOU/H-GAC 1400-04-037 Approved_. However, pleas_e cIanf_y the_: basis fpr the emissions reductions
reflected in the corresponding project information.
17133 Not approved. Proposed project funding noted as Congestion Mitigation and
17137 Air Quality Improvement Program (CMAQ) funds and reflects a 100 percent
HOU/H-GAC Federal share. Approval is withheld pending clarification of the projects' scope
17138 o
17139 and a determination of CMAQ eligibility and eligibility for a 100 percent

Federal share.

5/18/2017

FY 2017 - 2020 STIP

9 of 11



2017 February STIP Revision
- Federal Comments

# District / MPO CSJ Number STIP comment
Not approved. The year of expenditure cost and total project cost reflected in
HOU/H-GAC 17135 the e-STIP project entry is substantially greater than the project cost reflected
17141 in H-GAC's 2040 RTP. Approval is withheld pending clarification of this
discrepancy.
Not approved. Proposed project funding noted as Congestion Mitigation and
HOU/H-GAC 17136 Air Quality Improvement Program (CMAQ) funds. Approval is withheld
17142 pending clarification of the project's scope and a determination of CMAQ
eligibility.
Not Approved. The project description provided in H-GAC's Amendment 10
HOU/H-GAC 3271-01-015 does not include 10 foot shoulders as noted in the e-STIP project entry.
Approval is withheld pending clarification of the project description.
LRD / Rural 0922-11-032 Not Approved. Please identify road name and limits for the project.
Not approved. The project description indicates widening of highway, but
does not indicate if lanes are being added, and if so the number of lanes
LRD 0300-01-080 being added or resulting number of lanes. Approval is withheld pending
clarification of the project description.
LRD 0300-01-097 Approved. Early STIP action, approval effective 04/28/2017.
NCTCOG 0047-14-080 Approved. Early STIP action, approval effective 05/02/2017.
NCTCOG 0(()2\1(231%?3 Approved. Early STIP action, approval effective 04/28/2017.
NCTCOG 0095-02-118 Approved. Early STIP action, approval effective 04/28/2017.
NCTCOG 0095-14-026 Approved. Early STIP action, approval effective 04/28/2017.
NCTCOG 0196-03-268 Approved. Early STIP action, approval effective 04/28/2017.
NCTCOG 0314-07-046 Approved. Early STIP action, approval effective 04/28/2017.
Approved. Early STIP action, approval effective 05/02/2017. Approval based
NCTCOG 0314-07-052 upon revised MPO Transportation Plan (Mobility 2040) information provided
by TXDOT on 04/28/2017.
NCTCOG 2374-04-049 Approved. Early STIP action, approval effective 04/28/2017.
Not Approved. Location of project cannot be discerned from the limits and
PHR / HCMPO 0863-01-066 description as provided. Please update project to clearly identify name and

location.

5/18/2017

FY 2017 - 2020 STIP

10 of 11



2017 February STIP Revision
- Federal Comments

# District / MPO CSJ Number STIP comment
PHR / H-SBMPO 0039-06-046 Not Approved. Please identify roadway name.
PHR / H-SBMPO 0327-08-092 Not Approved. Please identify roadway name.
PHR / H-SBMPO 0921-06-254 Not Approved. Please identify roadway name.
SJT / Statewide 7107-07-003 Approved. Early STIP action, approval effective 04/28/2017.
SJT / Statewide 7107-08-004 Approved. Early STIP action, approval effective 04/28/2017.

5/18/2017

FY 2017 - 2020 STIP

11 of 11



	JOHRTS 2017 to 2020 TIP Amendment 1_Final TxDOT Submittal
	17-20 Required_STIP Transit Financial Summary V13 PTN 2-27-2014 w info_AS.pdf
	Basic Template

	TIP and MTP Press and Public Release - Oct 2016.pdf
	FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
	CONTACT: Bob Dickinson – Director, Transportation and Environmental Resources



	2017 February STIP Letter with comments



